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DEparTMENT OF LaBOR, LICENSING AND REGUT ATION

Stanley |. Botts, Commissioner

INTHE MATTER OF ERIK BARVIR * MARYLAND HOME

AND THE CLAIM OF IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
ALBERT SECKINGER *
AGAINST THE MARYLAND
HOME IMPROVEMENT CUARANTY  * MHIC CASE NO. 08 {(90) 1862
FUND

*

* * x * *
FINAL ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 22"  day of February, 2011, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission ORDERS that;

1} The Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge arc Affirmed.

2) The Coenclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are Amended as
follows;

A) Pursuant to Business Regulation Article, §8-405(e)(5), Annotated Code
of Maryland, which was enacted by the Maryland Legislature, elfective

October 1, 2010, the Commission may not award to a Guaranty Fund
claimant ap amount greater than the amount paid by or on behalf of the
claimant to the yriginal contractor against whom the claim is filed. Said

amendment to the statute applies to any pending Guaranty Fund ctaim,
fur which the adjudication of the Commission is not yet final as of
October 1, 2010,

B) The Administrative Law Judge found that the Claimant paid

a total of $7,548.90 to the Respondent. Pursuant to Business Regulation
Article, §8-405(e)(5), Annotated Code of Maryland, the Commission may not
award more than $7,548.20 to the Claimant.

PHONE: 410.230.6309 = Fax:410.962.8482 « TTY Users, CaLLViA THE MARYLAND RELAY SERVICE
INTERNET: WiwW.DLLR STATEMD.US = E-MalL- HHIC@_DLLR.STATE.MD,US

MARTIN O'MALLEY, GOVERNOR » ANTHONY G. BROWN, LT.GOVERNOR = ALEXANDER M. SANCHEZ, SECRETARY
£




Final Order - 08 (90) 1862
Claim of Albert Seckinger
February 22, 2011

Page 2

3) The Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is Amended as
follows:

A) The Claimant is Awarded $7.548.90 from the Home Improvement
Guaranty Fuad.

B) Pursuant to Business Regulation Article, §8-411(a), any home
improvement licenses held by the Respondcent shall be Suspended at such
time as any money is paid from the Home Improvement Guaranty Fund
under this Order, and the Respondent shall then be ineligible for any home
improvement license until such time as the Home Improvement Guaranty
Fund has been reimbursed. The Respondent shall alse be liable for 102
annual interest on any unrcimbursed balance owed to the Fund.

€} The Civil Penalty of $1,250.00 imposed on the Respondent is Affirmed.

4} This Final Order shall become cffective thirty (30) days from this date. Puring
the thirty (30) day period, any party may file an appeal of this decision to Circuit
Court.

L Jean White

Chair - Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
COMMISSION
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On March 24, 2008, Albert J. Seckinger (Claimant) filed a compluint with the Muryland
Home Improvement Commission { MHIC) against Eric Baryir {Respondent), a licensed home-
impronement cantraclor, and his company. Apex General Contractor, LLC, also o licensed home-
improvement contractor. On Aprl 12, 2010, the MEIC fited o Statement of C harges aguinst the
Respondent. charging him with violations of Muryland’s home-improvement laws. Md. Code Ann.,

Bus. Reg. §8 8-3110a)( 100, 8-501{cK L)(viti), and 8-611(1} {20100,



On Ocrober 20, 2008, the Cluimant fited 2 cluim against the MHIC Guaranty Fund (Fund)
for reimbursement of $23.014.89 for actual losses allegedly suffered as a result of hame-
Improvement Contructs with the Respondent.

[ held a hcaring on June 4, 2010 a1 the Office of Administrative Heanngs {OAH), 1110
Ciilroy Road, Hunt Valley, Maryland 210631, on both the adrinistrative charges and the claim
apainst the Fund. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-312(a) and B2y (20100, Jessica Bermun
Kaufman. Assistant Attumey General, represented the MHIC. The Claimant represented himself.
The Respondent represented himself. Susan Cherry, Assistant Attomey General, represented the
Fund,

The contested-case provisions of the Admintstrative Procedure Act. the procedural
regutations of the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation, and the Rules of Procedure of
the OAH govern procedure in this case. Md. Code Ann., State Gon't §§ 10-201 through 10-226
{2009); Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 09.01.03, 09.08.02.01, and 28.02.01.

ISSUES

. Did the Respondent use a contract form that did not contain information requited by
law

2. Ind the Respondent perform an unworkmantike, inadeqguate and/or incumplete home
improvernent. thereby demonstrating a lack of competence?

3. Dndthe Respondent violate a building law of a State or a poliical subdivision ot a
State?

4. Ifthe unswer to any of the three questions above is yes, what sanctions and/ar
penallies are approprate™ and

5. Did the Claimant sustain un actual loss compensiable by the Fund?



SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits
Iadmitted etght exhibits on behalf of the MHIC:
MHIC #1 - Notice of Hearing;
Memorandum, May !, 2010, concermning unclaimed certified mail Teceipt,
Statement of Charges and Order for Hearing, April 12, 2010
MHIC #2 - Respondent’s MHIC licensing history, May 12, 2010
MHIC #3 - Contract between the Cluimant and the Respondent, January 23, 2008
MHIC #4 - Contract between the Claimant and the Respondent, Tanuary 23, 2008
MHIC #5 - Photocopies of canceled checks, numbers 0909, 0910, 0914, and G915
MHIC # 6 - Complaint, number (08-1862, received Murch 24, 2008, with attached contract,
Complaint, number U8- 1863, with attached conteact:

Recetpts: Lowe's, January 29, 2008, and The Home Depot, February 12, 2008
and ['ebruary 13, 2008

MHIC #7 - Letter, March 30. 2009, from Hubert Lowery. Investi gator, MHIC, t» Frunk Kaiss
Il

MHIC #8 - Inspection Report, Frank J. Kaiss & Associutes, April 10, 2009, with attachments:
Coclosure #1 - Cost Estimate
- Enclosure #2 - Cosr Estimate
- Enclosure #3 - Cost Estimate
- Resumé of Mr. Kaiss
Photocopices of twenty-two photographs taken by Mr. Kaiss
Twenty-two photographs taken by Mr. Kaiss

- Ten photographs tiken by the Claimant



[ admitted (except as noted} the fallowing exhibits on behalf of the Claimant:
CLAIM #1 - Two photographs

CLAIM #2 - Two photographs

CLAIM #3 - Two photographs

CLAIM #4 - Two photographs

CLAIM #5 - Two photographs

CLAIM #6 - Eleven photographs

CLAIM #7 - Two pieces of mitred hurdwood maple crown molding
CLAIM #8 - Two photographs

CLAIM #9 - Two photographs

CLATM #10 - Two photographs

CLAIM #11 - Two photogruphs

CLAIM #12 - Two photographs

CLAIM #13 - Two photographs

CLAIM #14 - {Due to my clerical error, there was no #14)
CLAIM #15 - Two photographs

CLAIM #16 - Two photographs

CLAIM #17 - Seven photographs

CLALM #18 - T'wo photographs

CLATM #19 - Two photographs

CLAIM #20 - Four photographs

CLAIM #21 - Two pholographs

CLATM #22 - Two photographs

CLAIM #23 - Two phatogruphs



CLAIM #24 - Six photographs

CCLAIM #25 - Two photographs

CLAIM #26 - Two photographs

CLAIM #27 - T'wo photographs

CLAIM #28 - Description of Proposed Work, Proposals A and B. DRD Group
CLAIM #29 - Description of Proposed Work, Proposal B. DRD Giroup
CLAIM #30 - Construction Contract, Starcom Design/Build Corp.
CLAIM #31 - Construction Contract, Starcom Design/Build Com.
CLAIM #32 - Cost estimute for crown molding, KraftMaid Cabinetry, June 3, 2010
CLAIM #33 - Quote, The Home Depot, June 3, 2010

CLAIM #34 - inot admitted) Order. Next Day Blinds, Mav 19, 2010
CLAIM #35 - Invoice, Ideal Tile, February 9. 2008

CLAIM #36 - Invoice, Monis Tile Distributors, October 31, 2007
CLAIM #37 - Invoice, Morris Tile Distributors, November 16, 2007
CLAIM #38 - Invoice, Morris Tile Distributors, February 7, 2008
CLAIM #39 - Invoice. Morris Tile Distributors, Oclober 31, 2007
CLATM #40 - Quote. Lowe's, Qetoher 20, 2007

CLAIM #4] - Three photographs

CLAIM #42 - Four photographs

CLAIM #43 - One photograph

CLAIM #H - One photograph

CLADM #45 - Invaice, The Home Depot, December 18, 2007

CLAIM #46 - Invoice, The Home Depot, December 12, 2007

CLAIM #47 - One photograph



CLAIM #48 . One phatograph

CLAIM #49 - One photograph

CLAIM #50 - One phutograph

CLAIM #51 - One photograph

CLAIM #352 - One photograph

CLATM #53 - (not admitted) CD-ROM of answenng machine messages
[ admitted one exhibit on behalf of the Fund:

FUND#1 - Letter, October 31, 2008, from John Borz, Chairman, MHIC, to the
Respondent, with attached Home Improverment Claim Form:

Copy of letter, March 30, 2009, from Hubert Lowery. Invest gator, MHIC,
to» Frank Kauss IT:

Copy of ietter, May 15. 2009, from Hubert Lowery, Investigator, MHIC,
to the Respondent

The Respondent did not submit any exhibits,
Testimony
The MMNIC presented the testimony of the Claimant, and Frank I. Kaiss U1, who | accepted
45 an capert witness in home-improvement, home inspection, and estimation of construction costs,
The Respondent testified on his behalf, and presented testimony from Tommy Plunkert.’
The Clarmunt also testified on behalf of his claim against Fund.?

The Fund did not present any witnesses,

" The Respundent had a subpoena issued for Cheorge Fasterday. o furmer empluves or sub-contractor of the
Respendent, who wis w testily abow the insiallation of fliecing. Mr. Easterduy drd mon appear.

* The Claimant had subpoenas tssed for Mreo Lewery of the MHIC, Lonathan Plunkeit, wl Shellty Wiley, the
Claimangs fance. Tohn Plunkert did not appear. Mr. Lowery appeared, but appurently lett belore the end o ihe
hearing, |ruded that Ms, Wilew s testamony woubd have heen cumulunve, and | prahikised her fraoem testefving
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FINDINGS OF FACT

I find the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:

L Al all times relevant to the subject of this hearing, the Respandent was a hicensed
home improvement contractor/saiesman under MHIC registration number 01935231, (MHIC #2).

2 At all imes retevunt to the subject of this hearing, the Respondent was the
individual in responsible charge of the home improvement work of Apex General Contracting,
LLC, or Apex Contracting, LLC ?, which held 2 corporate home impravement contractor and
salesmun license under MHIC registration number 05-127222. {MHIC #2).

3. At all imes relevant (o the subject of this hearing, the Claimant Bved at 8961 Blue
Pool. Columbia, Maryland 21045, in a single-family, lwo-story house with a finished basement.

4, The Claimant had previously used an unlicensed home-improvement contraclor to
do renovations on his home. Because of thut contracior’s work, the Claimant’s home suffered
water dummage. for which the Claimant reccived an insurance scttlement from his homeowner's
INSUTIRCE COMpiny.

5 On January 23, 2008, the Ciaimant and the Respondent entered into two home
improvement contracts. (MHIC #3 and #6).

b. Both contracts conlained the Respondent’s MIIC individual registration number,
but they did not contain: (2] the MHIC’s telephone number: {b) a statement that cach contractor
aid each subcontractor must be licensed by the MHIC: and (¢} a statement that anyone may ask
the MUIC about a contractor or subcontractor.

7, The First contract provided that the Respondent would compleate work on the first

“The Respundent chunged the name of 1he mpany from Apes General Contracting, 11O Apex Contricing.
LEC eflective, yporl 20 2000



toor of the Clarmant’s home, including the kitchen, dining room, and a bathroom, for $7,925.00.
(MHIC #3).
8. The scope of work for the first contract was described as follows:

- Remove und reinstall kitchen cabinets (hase and wall units}, mstali
coumertops

- Hang and finish uncompleted and damaged drywall

- Paome finished drywall. paint kitchen and dining room {ceiling, walls
and trim)

- Remove tile from powder room and hallway (o step

- Remove and replace damaged subfloor under-luminate (material
supplied by Apex)

Install laminate Mooring in kitchen, dining room and hallway to step
and powder room

- Install all kitchen appliances
- Troubleshoot and finish electrical in kitchen

- Hook up kitchen sink/gzarbage disposal and dishwasher, remove and
instul! toilet, remove and install vanity

- Instad) crown molding in kitchen and dining room, install new hase
molding in kitchen and dining room (Apex to suppiy base molding):
instatl bi-fold door supplied by homeowner

2. On January 23, 2008, the Claimant paid the Respondent u deposit ol $3.9350.00 for
the first contract.

1, The second contract provided that the Respondent would complete work an a
second loor bathroom for $2.575.00).

11 The scope of waork for the second contruct was described as follows:

- Finish uncompleted tile and frame-in for shower door

Finish all unfinished drywall



- Prime finished drywall, paint bathroomn and closet {cetlings, walls and
irnmj

- Setwb, totlet, vanity top and fixture, and trim-out shower

Set two swing doors, one pocket door, miscellaneous casing and base;
install ventiluted shelving

Install shower door

2. On January 23, 2008, the Claimant paid the Respondent a deposit of $1,275.00 for
the second contract.

13, The Respondent performed work on the two contracts between Junuary 23, 2008
and Febroary 16, 2008

14. The Respondent did not remove water-damaged sub-flooring. (CLAIM #1 and #2).

13, The Respondent, after discussing with the Claimant the inapproptiateness of using
hardwood maple crown maolding, rather than pine, installed hardwood maple crown melding in
the kitchen and dining room. with very poorly mitred, uncven, and unsightly joints. (CLATM #
6).

16. The Respondent installed base molding in the kitchen that was uneven and that
did not cover the entire bascboard. ({CLALM # 8).

I7. The Respondent instatled laminate flooring in the dining room that was uneven.
{CLALM #5).

18. The Respondent installed a kichen sink that had a significant gap between the
sink and the Farmica countertop, which atlowed water to leak hehind the sink. (CLAIM #16),

9. “The Respondent did not install a transition strip between the kitchen and dining
room, leavimg an uneven transition between the two rooms. (MHIC #8).

20, The Respondent directly wired the clectrical feed to the microwave oven/stove

foven) instead of using a plug to connect the oven to un clectrical outlet. Additionully, the

0.



Respondent vented the oven to an intentor charcoad filter instead of to the outside. The aven did
not ventilate correctly, causing water vapor to build up on the interior and exterior of the oven,
(CLAIM #13).

21. In the upstairs buthroom, the Respondent atlempted to complete tile work that had
been started by the unlicensed contracior, The Respondent installed travertine marble on the
floor that was set uncvenly and was set with the incorrect adhesive, mastic tather than thinset.
‘The ceramic tile on the walls was set improperly; it is not square, contains gaps and is
incamplete. (MHIC #8, CLAIM #23). The tile framing of the bath tub is also uneven and
incomplete, (CLAIM ##18, 19, 20, and 25).

22, On Febroary 16, 2008, the Claimant and the Respondent entered into an
addendurn to have the Respondent instal] a sink in the upstairs powder room for $323.90 in labor
and matenials. On that same date, the Claimant paid the Respondent the $323.90, plus an
additnonal $2,000.00 on the onginal contracts,

21 The Respondent installed & sink it the upstairs powder room that does not drain
pruperly; water accumulates in the basin. (MEIC #8).

24, The Respondent did not obtain permits or inspections for electrical or plumbing
work.

25, In lute Fehruary or early March, 2008, the Respondent left 4 voice-muil message
far the Clatmant in which the Respondent blamed the Claimant for not having matertais available

s promised. The Respondent stated that he would not return o the job.

5. The Complatnant obtained two estimates to redo everything included in the two
contracts.
27, The DRD Group estimated that the first contract would cost $8,625 .00 and the

avcond contract S.300,000 o total o S17.925.00, (CLAIM a5 20y,
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28 The Starcomn Design/Build Comp. estimated that the first contract would cost
$12.602.00 and the second contract $13.51 4,00, a total of $26.116.00. (CLAIM ##300-31).

29, The Claimant abtained un estimate of $2,976.30" for new crown molding,
{CLAIM #32).

30.  The Claimant obtained an estimate of $2,986.86° for new sub-Mooring,
underlayment, flooting. and other materials necded 1o complete the contracts. With sales tax of
$179.22 und a curbside delivery charge of $75.00, the tota! estimate was $3,241.08. (CLAIM
#33).

3t The Claimant paid a total of $2,406.21 for the tile used on the hiome-improvement
project. {(CLAIM ## 35-30)

32 Frank J. Kass H is a general contractor with forty vears experience in the
construction industry, including home-improvement, inspections, and cost estimating.

33 On Apnl 6, 2009, Mr. Kaiss inspected the work performed by the Respondent at
the Claimant’s home. Mr. Kaiss issued a report and opined that all of the work petformed by the
Respondent was unworkmanlike and had to be totally redone. (MHIC #8).

DISCUSSION

A Adrmumsintive Charees

The MEIC has the burden of proof to demonstrate. by a preponderance of the evidence.
titut the Respondent committed the violations contained in its Statement of Charges. Md. Code
Ant, State Gov't 10-217 (20090 Comm 'r of Labor and Industre v, Bethlehem Steel Corp,, 344

Md 17,34 {1996),

*The uctual estimate of $3,76%.98 was for thirty-eight pieces of malding A Lhe hearing, the Claimant testified tha
the cormeet niember of pleces was thiety [adjosted the vost,

" The aetial estimate teluded a chirge of S309.60 fr 20 hoves uf contracio hags At the hearing, the Cluimuant
lestified that the carrect number of boves was twe Tadjusted hathe the costef the two boses and the reluted sales tax

1l-



The MEIC charged the Respondent with using home-iniprovement contracts thar did not
contain stutworily-requited information: {a) the MHIC's telephone number: (b) & statement that
each contractor and each subcontractor must be licensed by the MHIC; and (¢} a statement that
anvone may ask the MHIC about o contractor or subcontractor. See, Md. Code Ann.. Bus, Reg. §
8-301{cH (i} (2010, The Respondent admitted that the contracts did not contain the required
information, and therefore that he was in viotation of section 8-501(c){! Wviii). I find that the MEIC
has sustained its burden to prove vioiations of section 8-501(cK 1 viii).

The MHIC charged the Respondent with violating u building law of Howard County. See,
Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-611(1) (2610). The M1 did not present any specilic part of the
Howard County Building Code to support this charge. Mr. Kaiss testificd that parmits and
inspections ure required for plumbing and electrical work. The Respondent testified that permits and
inspections arc not reguired for plumbing and electrical work that is replacement rather than original
waork. Because the MHIC did not present the specific Howard County building code that could
resolve this difference of opinton, [ find that the MHIC has failed ko meet its burden on this issue;
therefore the Respondent did not violate thes subsection,

The MHIC charged the Respondent with lacking competence, as shown by the performance
of an unwarkmanlike. inadequate, or incomplere home improvement. See, Md. Code Ann.. Bus.
Reg. §8-31 Ha) 10] {2010}, For the reasons discussed below, 1 find that the MHIC has sustained its
burden o prove o violation of section 8-3 1 L{a) 10). (This sume discussion will also establish the
ment of the cluim uganst the Fund for inadequate, unworkmanlike. and incomplete home-
improvement work. )

LUnworkmanlike, inadegquate, or incomplete home improvement

The Claimant was not satisfied with any uspect of the Respondent's work; his compiaint

and his cluim agaemst the FFund encompassed Literally everything in the two contracts, including the



kitchen sink. Mr. Kaiss, the expert in home-improvement, opined that the Respondent s
workminship was generally poor, and essentially had to be totally redone, The Respondent
attempted to deflect blame by urguing that the Claimant was 1o blame for the problems with the
home-improvement project. According to the Respondent: (1) the Claimant’s budget was limited to
the amount he received from his homeweowner's insurance claim: (2} the Claimant failed to have
materials on hand as promised; and {3) the Claimant insisted on using the incorrect type of wood for
the crown molding. As expluined below, | find that the evidence overwhelmingly supports the
charge of incompetence duc o an unworkmanlike, inudequate, or incomplete home improvement.
The evidence does not support the Respondent’s assertions that materials were not avaiizble or that
the Claimant was operating on a specific budget. There was evidence presented that the wrong
wood was used for crown molding, but that error does not excuse the poor workmanship performed
by the Respendent.

First contract - suh-flopring

The first contract provided that the Respondent would remove and replace the water-
damaged plywood sub-flooring and particle board underlayment in the kitchen and dining room,
and then instail new sub-flooring, underlayment, and laminate flooring. The Claimant suspected that
the Respondent had not replaced the water-damaged sub-floaring and underlayment because the
Respondent was able to complete the flooring very quickly. The Claimant exposed portions of the
Floor where o heat register had been cut out and in another comer srea of the tloor, to expose the
underlayment and sub-tloonng. In his report, Mr. Kaiss wrote that he could not observe any rotten
sub-flooring in the arcas cut out by the Claimant. At the hearing, however, Mr. Kaiss viewed
photographs presented by the Clarmant and agreed that the photographs showed the underlayment
and sub-flooring, and that the plywood sub-flooring looked swollen and fluky. as if it had absorbed

wider. (CLAIDM #1and #2). The Respondent did nor deny that his emplovees may il ave replaced



all. o cven any. of the damaged underlayment and sub-flooring: he said that without removing the
entire floor, it wus impossible to know what, if any, part of the sub-tlooring had been replaced.
Having viewed the relevant photographs, T find it much mere likely than not that the Respondent
failed to replace the dumaged sub-flooring.

Mr. Katss also noted that there was a “marked difference in the sub-floor hei ght between the
dining room and the kitchen foors installed by the Respandent,” (MIHIC #8), At the hcanng, he
agreed with the Claimant that the floors were so uneven that they were “wavy.” I find that the
respondent installed the fooring in an incompetent manner.

First contracl - crown molding

The Claimant, Mr. Kaiss, and the Respondent all concurred that the Respondent’s work on
the crown molding was unworkmanlike. The Claimant’s photographs show portions of the crown
molding not flush with the wall and ormamental grooves in the crown molding that do not mesh
between scetions. Mr. Kaiss observed that “[mlitre joints at base and crown molding in the Kitchen
and dining room ure sloppy.” (MHEC #6). Even the Respondent acknowledged that the crown
molding joints were “horible.”

The Respondent testified that the Claimant insisted on using an improper type of wood for
the crown molding. 4 hardwood maple instead of a softer pine. The Respondent claimed that thar he
strangly advised the Claimant against using the hardwood maple, and even pointed out that, besides
the inappropriateness of the type of wood. it was unusual, as requested by the Claimant, to paint the
cxpensive maple hurdwood. Tommy Plunkert westified that the maple hardwood was difficult to
work with, it was difticult 1o mitre and difficult to install flush with the wall. Mr, Plunkert
suggested, without sny evidence, that the wood and walis themselves were uneven. The Respondent
i undoubledly correct that pine was a better option for the crown molding, He ¢laimed that he did

the best he coudd with the materiuls provided by the Cluimant. [ have some sympathy with the



Respondent’s pasition. From my experience with the Claimanr at the hcaring, he certainly can be
headstrong, and | have no doubt that he insisted on using the incormect type of wood. Nevertheless.,
the Respondent agreed in the contract to instail crown molding provided by the Claimant. and that
crown maolding was installed in a very unworkmanlike manner.

First contragt - Oven

Mr. Kanss testified that the Respondent installed the microwave oven incorrectly because
“the electrical feed to the stove has been directly wired, {without] a plug installed per code.™ (MHIC
#8).  The Claimant said that the oven shorted out and did not vent correctly. The Respondent
mdicated that the oven was made to be hard-wired because it came without a plug, to which Mr.
Kaiss responded that a device, known as a “pigtail,” can be used to attach a plug to the oven cord. [
accept Mr. Kaiss's testitnony as more persuasive than the Respondent's. The oven should not have
been hard-wired. The Respondent vented the oven to an interior charcoal filter, instead of to the
outside. The oven did not ventilate correctly, causing water vapor w appear on the interdor and
exterior of the oven. Mr. Kaiss agreed with the Respondent generally that intedor venting is an
appropriate building method, but that once it was clear that the intetior venting was not working,
exterior venting was the appropriate method. The Respondent also argued that the first contract did
not requere extenor venting, which would require more cxtensive work, including the cutting of
extenor siding. The first contract, however. required the Respondent to install {campetently) all
Kilchen appliances, including the oven, which the Respondent did not do.

First contract - Kitchen Sk

The first contract, in part, required the Respondent to hook up a kitchen sink. The
Respondent installed a sink that had a significant gap between the sink and the Formica
countertop, which allowed water to leak behind and under the sink. (CLAIM #16). The

Respondent agreed thut the sink was improperly installed, either due to o too targe cutout for the



sink, or misplacement of the sink. The Respondent suggested that the sink could easily be
reputred by being reset. I find it more likely that the countertop will have to be replaced due to
the Respondent muking a too large cutout, If the sink could have easily becn reset, 1 would
expect he Respondent to have done so before leaving the Claimant’s home.

Second contract — bathroom hile

The sccond contract required the Respondent to finish work begun on the second-floor
bathroom, specifically: to complete tile flooring and wails; build a frame-in for a shower: finish
all unfinished drywall; prime finished drywall; paint bathroom and closet: set tub. toilet, vanity
top and Nxture. and trim-out shower. The Respondent installed travertine marble on the Roor that
wis set unevenly und set with the incorrect adhesive, mastic rather than thinset. The ceramic tile
on the waulls was set improperly. it is not square, contains gaps, and is incomplete. The tile
framing of the bath b 15 also uneven and incomplete. The photographs reflect the very poor
results of the Respondent’s work on the second-floor bathroom. The Respondent argued that he
did not perform some of the work that is showr in the photographs, that it was the work of the
unlicensed contractor who had previously worked on the Claimant’s home. The Respondent was
aware when he contracted with the Claimant that he wus geing to be completing some work
started by another contractor. He agreed to complete the hathroom in a competent manner, which
he did not do, and he is responsible Tor the current unsightly condition of the bathroom.

Auldendum — Powder Room

The Respondent installed « sink in the upstairs powder room that does not druin properly;
water accumdlates in the basin, The Respondent argued, unconvincingly. that there was possibly

4 problent with the sink. T{ind it much more fikely that the sink was instatled improperly.
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hher Matters
The Claimant cited many other problemns with the Respondent’s work, The discussion
above covers most of the significant examples of the Respondent’s unworkinanlike performance.
At the hearing, the Respondent argued, in apart, that his poor work was a result of the Clairant’s
supposcd limited budget. The Respondent, however, had a duty to perform competent work ne
matter what the Cluimant's tinanctal situation was. The Respondent elso argued that he was
justified in leaving the home-improvement contracts incomplete becuuse the Claimant did not
have materials on hand. On this issue, [ do not find the Respondent to be credible. The
Claimant’s testimony, photographs, and receipts abundantty proved that the Claimant had all
materials {cxcept cabinets that were on order) in his house and ready to be instalted or used on
the project.
B. Penalties
Because two of the charged violations have been proven, the Respondent is subject to
sanctions and/or « civil penalty, in the MHIC's discretion. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §4 8-311 und
8-620. The crvil penalty may nol exceed $5,000.00 per violation, and the following factors shall be
considered by the MHIC in assessing a penalty:
{17 the senousness of the vialation:
(2} the good faith of the violator,
(3) uny previous violations:
(4] the harmful effect of the vivlation on the compininant, the public, and
the husiness ol home improvement;
i15) the assets of the violator;, and
(6] any other relevant factors.
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg, § 8-620(h).
For the administrative violations, the MHIC recommended a reprimand, as permitted by

section 8-311{a). The MHIC argued that this sanction was justified even though the Respondent had

no prios violattons. The MHIC argued that siolations here were seriogs. capreclally the incompetent



work, that the Respondent showed o lack of good faith by abandoning the contracts and not properly
supervising his cmployees and sub-contractors, and that his actions had a harmful effect on the
heme-improvement industry. I concur. Additionally, the Respondent did not comply with the most
rudimentary regulatory requirements concerning the contents of a home improvement contract.

With regard 1o civi] penalties, the MHIC recommended the following: for the violation of
section 8-3 1 1{a) 10) (lack of competence), $1.000.00; for the violation of scction 8-301(¢) 1§ viii)
(required contract provisions), $230.00. The MHIC again emphasized the sericusness of the
violations, the relative absence of good faith by the Respondent, and the harmful effect of the
violattons on the Claimant, the public, and the business of home improvement. The MHIC did not
offer evidence as to the Respondent’s assels. I find the MHICs recommendations o be reasonable.
Therefore, [ recommernud that the Respondent be assessed a civil penalty in the (otal amount of
$1,250.00.
C. Fund Claim

An owner may recover compensatien from the Fund “for an actual loss that results from
an act or omussion by a licensed contractor__” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a) (2010},
COMAR 09.08.03.03B(2). Actual loss “means the costs of restoration. repair, replacement, or
completion that anse from an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete home improvement.”
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-401 {2010}, For the following reasons, T find that the Claimant
has proven cligihility Tor compensation. First, the Respondent wis u hicensed home improvement
vontractor at the ime he and the Claimant entered into the contract. Second, the Respondent
performed an inadequate, unworkmanlike, or incomplete home improvement. The Fund may not
compensate a claimant for consequential or punttive damages, personal injury, attorney’s fees,
courl costs, or interest, COMAR 09.08.03.03B(1). Unless a cluim requires a untque

meusurerenl actial loss 15 measured by one ol the three following tormulas:

e



(u} If the contractor abandoned the contract without doing any work, the
claimant’s actual loss shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the
contractor under the contract.

(b If the contractor did work according to the contract and the
claimant is not soliciting another contractor to compiete the contract, the
clatmant's actual loss shall be the amount which the ¢laimant paid to the
onginal contractor less the value of any materials or services pravided by
the contructor.

{e) If the contractor did work accordmg to the contract and the cluimant has
solicited or is soliciting another contrictor to complete the contract, the ¢laimant's
actual loss shall be the amounts the claimant has paid to or on behalf of the
contractor under the original contract, added to any reasonabic armounts the
claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contractor to repair poor work
done by the original contractor under the original contract and complete the
ortginal contract, less the original contract price. If the Commission determines
that the original contract price is too unrealistically low or high to provide a
proper basis for measuring actual loss, the Commission may adjust its
measurement accardingly.

COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3). In this case, the appropriate formula is the one found in COMAR
09.08.03.03B{3 ).

The computation under COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(c) s then us follows:

Amount paid to the Respondent: $7.548.90

Plus

The labor to complete the contract +517.925.00
$25,473.00

Plus cost of new materials $8.369.37
$33.843.27

Less

Ongmal Contract S10.833.90
$23.019.17

[n conclusion, based on the testimony and documentary evidence submitted, [ find that
the Cluimant has sustained his burden of proof and that the actuai loss he suifered is $23.019.17.
The maximem ameunt recoverable from the Fund is $20,000.00. Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-

5{eh.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I'conclude that the Respandent did not violate a building taw of a State or a political
subdivision of u Stute. Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg § 8-GL1(1) (20100,

I further conclude that the Respondent violated Maryland home improvement law. Md,
Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §% 8-31 1) 100 (luck of competence} and 8-301(c) | }viii} (required contract
provisions). The Respondent is subject to sanction and civil penaltics. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg.
8§ 8-311(a) and (c) and 8-620 (2010);

! further conctude that the Claimant has sustained an actual loss of $23.019.17 as a result of
the Respondent’s acts and omissions. Md. Code Ann., Bus Reg, § 8-401 (2010).

RECOMMENDED ORDER

[RECOMMEND that the Maryland Home Improvement Commission:
ORDER that the Respondent did not violate a building law of a State or a political
subdivision of a State;

ORDER that the Respondent violated section 8-311(a)( 10} by performing an
unworkmanlike, inadequate and/or incompiete home improvement, thereby demonstrating a lack
of competence; and scetion 8-501(cH 1 ) viii} by using a contract form that did not contain
infarmation requircd by law;

ORDER thul the Respondent receive a reprimand; and

ORDER that the Respondent pay a civil penalbty of $1,250.00. pursuant o Md, Code Ann.,
Bus. Reg. § 8-620 201, and pay the amount of this civil penally to the Mitrvland Home
[mprovement Commission within thirty days of the adoption of this Recommended Order by the
Maryland Home Improvement Commission: and

ORDER that the Clarmant be awarded $20.000.00 from the Maryland Home Improvement

Guaranty Fund; and

-



ORDER that the Respondent is ineligible for & Marytand Home Improvement Commission
heense until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for ail monies dishursed under this
Order plus annual interest of at least ten percent { 104 as set by the Maryland Home Improvement
Commission; Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8411 {2010), and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

August 31, 2010
Date Decision Mailed Robert F. Bairy j
Administrative Law Judge

EFBie
#1 1490k
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THE MARYLAND HOME * BEFORE ROBERTF. BARRY,

IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LLAW JUDGE
V. *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

ERIK BARVIR, *  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
RESPONDENT ¥ OAH No.: DLR-HIC-04-10-13156

AND THE CLAIM OF * MEUC No.: 08 (90) 1862

ALBERT SECKINGER *

AGAINST THE MARYT.AND HOME *

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND *

* *

Exhibits

MHIC #1 -

MHIC #2 -
MBIC #3 -
MHIC #4 -
MHIC #5 -

MHIC # 6 -

* * * * ® * ® * * + *

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

P admitted cight exhibits on behalf of the MHIC:

Notice of Heuanng;

Memerandum, May 11, 2010, conceming unclaimed certified mail receipr,
Statement of Charges and Order for Hearing, April 12, 2010

Respondent’s MHIC licensing history, May 12, 2010

Contract between the Claimant and the Respondent, Janaary 23, 2008
Contract between the Claimant and the Respondent, Junuary 23, 2008
Pholocopies of canceled checks. numbers 0909, 0910, 0914, and 0915
Complaint, number 08-1862, received March 24, 2008, with attached contract;
Complaint. number 08- 1863, with attached contract;

Receipts: Lowe’s. Junuary 29, 2008. and The Home Depot, February 12, 2008
and February 13, 2008



MHIC #7 - Tetter, March 30, 2009, from Hubent Lowery. Investizator, MHIC, to Frank Kaiss
]

MHIC #8 - Inspection Report, Frank J. Kaiss & Associates, April 10, 2009, with altachments;
- Enclosure #1 - Cost Estimate
- Ebnclosure #2 - Cost Estimate
- FEnclosure #3 - Cost Estimate
Resumé of Mr. Kuiss
- Photocopies of twenty-two photographs taken by Mr. Kaiss
- T'wenty-two photographs raken by Mr. Kaiss
- Ten photagraphs taken by the Claimant
Fadmitted (except as noted) the following exhibits on behalf of the Claimant:
CLAIM #] - Two photographs
CLAIM #2 - Two photographs
CLAIM #3 - Two photographs
CLAIM #4 - Two photographs
CLAIM#5 - Two photographs
CLAIM #6 - Eleven photographs
CLAIM #7 - Two pieces of mitred hardwoed maple crown melding
CLAIM #8 - Two photographs
CLAIM #9 - Two photographs
CLAIM #10 - Two photographs
CLAIM #11 - Two photographs

CLAIM #12 - Two photogriphs



CLAIM #13 - Two photographs

CLAIM #14 - {Due to my clerical error, there wis no #14)

CLAIM #15 - Two phatographs

CLAIM #16 - Two photographs

CLAIM #17 - Seven photogruphs

CLAIM#18 - Two photographs

CLAIM #19 - Two photographs

CLAIM #20 - Four photographs

CLAIM #21 - Two photographs

CLAIM #22 - Two photographs

CLAIM #23 - Two photographs

CLAIM #24 - Six photographs

CLAIM #25 - Two photographs

CLAIM #26 - Two photographs

CLADM #27 - Two photographs

CLAIM #28 - Description of Proposed Work, Proposals A and B, DRI Group
CLAIM #29 - Description of Proposed Work. Pruposai B, DRI Group
CLAIM #30 - Construction Contract, Starcom Design/Build Corp,
CLAIM #31 - Coastruction Contract, Sturcom Design/Build Corp,
CLALIM#32 - Cost estimate for crown molding, KraftMaid Cabinetry, June 3, 2010
CLAIM #33 - Quute, The Home Depot. June 3, 2010

CLAIM #34 - (not admitted) Order. Next Day Blinds. May 19, 2010

CLAIM #35 - Invoice, Ideul Tile, Fehruary 9, 2005

.



CLAIM #36 - Invoice, Momis Tile Distributors, October 31,2007
CLAIM #37 - Invoice, Morris Tile Distributors, Novernber 16, 2007
CLAIM #38 - Invoice, Monis Tile Distributors, February 7, 2008
CLAIM #39 - Invoice, Moms Tile Dhstributars, October 31, 2007
CLAIM #40 - Quote, Lowe’s, Octoher 20, 2007

CLATM #41 - Three photographs

CLAIM #42 - Four photographs

CLAIM #43 - One photograph

CLAIM #44 - One photograph

CLAIM #45 - Invoice, The Home Depot. December 18, 2007
CLAIM #46 - Invuice, The Home Depol, December 12, 2007
CLAIM #47 - One photograph

CLAIM #48 - One photograph

CLAIM #49 - One photograph

CLAIM #50 - One photograph

CLAIM #51 - One photograph

CLAIM #52 - One photograph

CLAIM #533 - (not admitted) CD-ROM of answering machine messages
Padmitted one exhibit on behall of the Fund:

FUND#1 - Leter, October 31, 2008, (tom John Borz, Chairman, MHIC, 1o the
Kespondent, with attached Home Improvement Claim Form:

Copy of letter, March 30, 2009, from Hubert Lowery, Investigator, MHIC,
to Frank Kaiss I



Copy of letter, May 15, 2009, from Hubert Lowery, Investigatur, MHIC,
to the Respondent

The Respondent did not submit any exhibits.



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 5th day of October 2010, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during witich they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

Marilyn Jumalon
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



